Change in Net Social Benefits, 20% Rebound, excluding rebound-related
fatality and non-fatal crash costs

and ‘value-loss’ associated with electrified vehicles,
($Billions, 3% discounting)

Baseline +$49 Baseline -$83

*The change in average annual fatalities during CYs 2036-2045 including the additional miles driven voluntarily due to
rebound are projected by the model as -863 (As-Received) and -321 (EPA-Revised).
The change in net social benefits inclusive of rebound-related fatality and non-fatal crash costs and NHTSA’s ‘value-
loss’ associated with electrified vehicles would be +$202 billion for the As-Received code and +$103 billion for the EPA-
Revised code. Social benefits sum Technology, Maintenance/Repair, Value Loss, Pretax Fuel, Drive and Refuel Value,
Fatality, Crashes/Congestion/Noise and all Emission Damage costs changes for the lifetimes of MY2016 through 2032
vehicles; a negative Net Social Benefit represents a net social cost.

EPA June 18, 2018 further review of NHTSA April 13, 2018 version of the CAFE Model   23

Table 5 Technology Penetration Rates

Source As Received EPA Revised Code15
Scenario Augural Proposed Delta Augural Proposed Delta

MYs 2017-2025 2021-2026  2017-2025 2021-2026
Annual Rate of Stringency Increase No Action 0%/yr PC

0%/yr LT
 No Action 0%/yr PC

0%/yr LT

Tech Costs, $/veh, MY2030 $2,518 $639 -$1,879 $2.044 $474 -$1,570
Technology penetrations

Weight Reduction
(not including powertrain)

19% 12% -7% 14% 11% -3%

High Compression Ratio (aka ATK2) 26% 12% -14% 26% 12% -13%
Turbo-downsized 62% 46% -16% 57% 42% -16%

Dynamic Deac 7% 0% -7% 0% 0% 0%
Diesel 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%

Advanced transmissions (non-hybrid) 82% 88% +6% 77% 86% +9%
Stop-Start (12V) 10% 13% +3% 9% 12% +3%
Mild HEV (48V) 41% 2% -39% 3% 0% -3%

Strong HEV 14% 2% -11% 10% 2% -8%
Sum of Mild and Strong HEV 55% 5% -50% 13% 2% -11%

Plug-in HEV 1% 0% 0% 7% 0% -6%
Battery Electric (BEV) 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% -2%

Sum of PEVs 1% 1% 0% 9% 1% -8%

Note that the three tables presented above, comparing the As-Received and EPA-Revised results,
maintain NHTSA’s costs and effectiveness values from Autonomie large-scale full-vehicle simulation,
platform sharing, redesign cycles and technology application constraints. In other words, the input files
applied in this analysis are identical to the as-received files from NHTSA.

Unresolved Issues

The effects of our minor code revisions on the CAFE model outputs are clearly substantial, and
resolve some of the most significant issues with the CAFE model’s representation of the GHG program.